

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

LSP TRANSMISSION HOLDINGS, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

KATIE SIEBEN, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,  
DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,  
MATTHEW SCHUERGER, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,  
JOHN TUMA, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission;  
VALERIE MEANS, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,  
STEVE KELLEY, Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Commerce, each in  
his or her official capacity,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

ITC MIDWEST LLC; NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY, doing business as  
XCEL ENERGY,

*Intervenors Below-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota,  
No. 0:17-cv-04490 (DWF/HB)

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

CHARLES N. NAUEN  
DAVID J. ZOLL  
RACHEL A. KITZE COLLINS  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL  
NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
100 Washington Avenue, South  
Suite 200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
KASDIN M. MITCHELL  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

May 8, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING .....	7
I. The Panel’s Artificial Distinction Based On Where Companies With An In-State Presence Are Headquartered Is Foreclosed By Precedent.....	8
II. The Panel’s Exception To The Commerce Clause For Laws Regulating Electric Transmission Is Foreclosed By Precedent.....	10
III. The Panel’s Rejection Of LSP’s Claims As Unsupported By A Record That LSP Never Got To Make Was Plainly Wrong .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ben Oehrleins &amp; Sons &amp; Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997).....	2, 9
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	2
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	10
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	2, 9
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	3, 13
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11
<i>Lebanon Farms Disposal, Inc. v. Cty. of Lebanon</i> , 538 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2008).....	4, 16
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	9
<i>Middle S. Energy, Inc. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985).....	3, 12
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	3, 5, 12, 13
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3

<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	3, 5, 12, 13
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	3
<i>Pioneer Military Lending, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 2 F.3d 280 (8th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. South Dakota.</i> , 47 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	1, 8, 11
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4, 16
<i>United Transp. Union v. Foster</i> , 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 16
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	2, 9
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	3, 5, 12, 13

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §824.....	5, 13
16 U.S.C. §824a.....	12
Minn. Stat. §216B.246.....	6
N.D. Cent. Code §49-03-02.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. §70-1028.....	6

S.D. Codified Laws §49-32-20 .....6

**Other Authorities**

*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access  
Nondiscriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities;  
Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting  
Utilities*, 75 FERC ¶61,080 (Apr. 24, 1996).....5

*Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning &  
Operating Pub. Utils.*, Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶61,051  
(July 21, 2011) .....5
